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Chairman’s Report to Unitholders

On behalf of the Trustees of the A&W Revenue Royalties Income Fund (the Fund), I am pleased to report
the results of the fourth quarter and year ended December 31, 2013.

Same store sales, one of the most important drivers of growth in the Fund, were +3.1% for the fourth
quarter of 2013, as compared to the same quarter of 2012. On an annual basis, same store sales growth
for 2013 was +0.4% as compared to 2012.

Total sales reported by A&W restaurants in the Royalty Pool increased by 7.6% in the fourth quarter of
2013 compared the fourth quarter of 2012. Annual sales for 2013 increased by 4.0% compared to 2012.
Royalty income was $8,343,000 for the fourth quarter of 2013 compared to $7,752,000 for the same
quarter of 2012.  Royalty income in 2013 was $25,691,000 compared to $24,700,000 in 2012.  The
increase in sales and royalty income resulted from the increase in the number of A&W restaurants in the
Royalty Pool from 737 to 760 in January 2013 plus the growth in same store sales.

The Fund, through its investment in A&W Trade Marks Inc. (Trade Marks) and A&W Trade Marks
Limited Partnership (the Partnership), owns the A&W trade-marks and licenses them to A&W Food
Services of Canada Inc. (A&W Food Services), in exchange for a royalty of 3% of sales reported by the
restaurants in the Royalty Pool.  The Royalty Pool is adjusted annually to include sales from net new
A&W restaurants opened by A&W Food Services over the previous year.  As noted above, the Royalty
Pool was increased from 737 to 760 A&W restaurants in January 2013.  In January 2014, the Royalty
Pool was adjusted again to 790 A&W restaurants.  This was the largest annual increase in the Royalty
Pool since the inception of the Fund in 2002.

Another highlight in 2013 was the increase in distributable cash per unit, which resulted from the
improvement in the terms of Trade Marks’ term loan.  In December 2012, Trade Marks entered into an
agreement with its lender to reduce the interest rate on the existing $60,000,000 term loan by 100 basis
points to 4.03%, and extend the term from the original maturity date of December 22, 2015 to December
22, 2017.  The lower interest rate reduced interest expense by $580,000 in 2013 as compared to 2012.

Distributable cash of $6,047,000 was generated in the fourth quarter of 2013 compared to $5,328,000 in
the same quarter of 2012.  Distributable cash generated in 2013 was $18,360,000 compared to
$17,163,000 in 2012.  Distributable cash per equivalent unit was 44.4 cents per unit for the quarter
compared to 40.7 cents per unit in the same quarter in 2012.  2013 distributable cash per unit was $1.349
per unit compared to $1.312 in 2012. As noted, distributable cash was favourably impacted by lower
interest costs on the term loan.  However, income taxes were higher in 2013 due to an increase in
corporate income tax rates. In addition, the new tax rules for partnerships with misaligned year ends
announced in March 2011 resulted in current tax expense in 2013 of $718,000 as compared to $517,000
in 2012. These new rules require Trade Marks to recognize income tax on the Partnership’s income
during the period between January 25 and December 31, 2011 over a five year period ending in 2016 on a
formula basis, being 15% or $517,000 in 2012, 20% or $718,000 in each of 2013, 2014 and 2015 and
25% or $909,000 in 2016.

Total distributions of 46.8¢ per unit were declared in the quarter and $1.404 per unit in 2013, the same as
in 2012. The cumulative surplus of distributable cash at the end of the year was $1,393,000, compared to
a cumulative surplus of $1,974,000 at the beginning of the year. The new partnership tax rules noted
above contributed to the decrease in the cumulative surplus.

Looking forward, the Trustees believe that A&W Food Services’ strategies to reposition and differentiate
the A&W brand as a “better burger” quick service restaurant will attract new customer visits, grow same
store sales and consequently grow royalty income in the Fund. These strategies include the launch in
2013 of new beef with no added hormones or steroids, the program to re-image and modernize the A&W
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restaurant facilities, and the growth in the number of new A&W restaurants. On that note, A&W Food
Services opened 37 new restaurants across Canada in 2013.

In closing, I would like to express my sincere appreciation to unitholders who have placed their trust in
the A&W Revenue Royalties Income Fund.  We have achieved good results in a challenging economic
environment, and we are committed to continuing to manage the Fund in a way that maximizes
distributions to our investors.

John R. McLernon
Chairman
A&W Revenue Royalties Income Fund
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Report to Fund Unitholders

On behalf of A&W Food Services of Canada Inc. (A&W Food Services), its board of directors,
management team and employees, I am pleased to present our 2013 results.

Highlights and Achievements
• Same store sales up 3.1% for the fourth quarter of 2013, 0.4% for the year
• System sales growth up 4.8% to $891 million
• 37 new A&W restaurants opened across Canada

A&W Food Services is a strategy driven company whose mission is “to make A&W Canada’s only
authentic better burger restaurants for time-crunched adults, delighting them on every single visit”.

A&W restaurants generated strong results in the fourth quarter of 2013 on all key measures.  Same store
sales growth for the fourth quarter was +3.1%.  This strong performance occurred despite an ice storm
that had many homes and businesses without power for some days during the peak Christmas shopping
season in central and eastern Canada.  On an annual basis, same store sales growth for 2013 was +0.4% as
compared to 2012, erasing the impact of a soft first quarter which was impacted by poor weather.

System wide sales for all A&W restaurants in Canada in 2013 were $891,343,000, an increase of 4.8%
over 2012. A&W has posted increases in total system sales for 22 straight years.

Our strategy includes accelerating the pace of growth of new restaurants.  We’re pleased to report that
thirty seven new A&W restaurants were opened across the country in 2013.  Twenty-six of the new
restaurants are in Ontario and Quebec, important growth markets for A&W.  An important milestone was
achieved in December with the opening of our 800th restaurant in Canada.

Another strategic achievement in 2013 was the launch of our new beef which is raised without the use of
hormones or steroids.  We are the first national quick service restaurant chain to introduce beef with no
hormones or steroids, and it has been very positively received by our guests.

On the facilities front, we made good progress on our extensive re-imaging program to modernize and
enhance the appeal of existing restaurants.  The new design has been developed to create high visibility
and instant recognition of the Home of The Burger Family. Over 350 restaurants now have the new
design and many more existing restaurants are in the process of completing the re-image to the new
design.

A&W Food Services held its fifth annual “Cruisin’ for a Cause” day in 2013 to raise funds for and
support the Multiple Sclerosis Society of Canada.  We are proud to report that over $5 million dollars has
been raised in five years of our “Cruisin’ for a Cause” campaign.

Looking forward, we are pleased with the continued growth of the A&W business.  As a strategy driven
business, we will continue to pursue opportunities to delight our guests and differentiate A&W as a
“better burger” restaurant chain from coast to coast.

Paul F. B. Hollands
President and Chief Executive Officer
A&W Food Services of Canada Inc.
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A&W Revenue Royalties Income Fund

Management Discussion and Analysis
for the year ended December 31, 2013

This Management Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) covers the fourth quarter period from
September 9, 2013 to December 31, 2013 and the year ended December 31, 2013, and is dated
February 6, 2014. This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the audited annual
consolidated financial statements of A&W Revenue Royalties Income Fund (the Fund) for the
year ended December 31, 2013. Readers are also referred to the audited annual consolidated
financial statements of A&W Food Services of Canada Inc. (Food Services) for the 52 weeks
ended December 29, 2013. Such financial statements and additional information about the Fund
and Food Services are available at www.sedar.com or www.awincomefund.ca.

The financial results reported in this MD&A are in accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB)
and IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC). The accounting policies applied in the audited
annual consolidated financial statements and this report have been consistently applied to all
years presented unless otherwise stated.

HIGHLIGHTS
• Same store sales for the fourth quarter of 2013 grew by 3.1% as compared to the same

quarter of 2012.  The strong same store sales growth in the quarter resulted from
continued progress on Food Services’ strategic initiatives.  As a result, annual same store
sales growth for 2013 improved to +0.4%.  See “Sales Performance”.

• Royalty income increased by 7.6% in the fourth quarter compared to the same quarter of
2012, and increased by 4.0% in 2013 as compared to 2012. The increase in royalty
income was due to the additional sales from the net 23 A&W restaurants added to the
Royalty Pool (as hereinafter defined) on January 5, 2013 plus the growth in same store
sales. See “Results of Operations”.

• Net interest expense on the term loan for the fourth quarter of 2013 decreased by
$164,000 and total net interest expense for 2013 decreased by $580,000.  The decrease in
interest expense was a result of an agreement entered into with the Fund’s lender in
December 2012 to reduce the interest rate on the term loan by 100 basis points to 4.03%.
See “Liquidity and Capital Resources”.

• Distributable cash per unit increased by 3.7¢ to 44.4¢ per unit in the fourth quarter of
2013 and increased by 3.7¢ to $1.349 per unit in 2013.  See “Distributable Cash”.

• The Royalty Pool was increased by 30 net new A&W restaurants on January 5, 2014, the
largest increase since the inception of the Fund in 2002. See “Adjustment to the Royalty
Pool”.
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SALES PERFORMANCE
Same store sales growth by A&W restaurants for which the royalty is payable (the Royalty Pool)
by Food Services to A&W Trade Marks Limited Partnership (the Partnership) is a key
performance indicator for the Fund. Same store sales growth is the change in sales of A&W
restaurants in the Royalty Pool that operated during the entire 26 4-week periods ending
December 31, 2013.

Same store sales for the fourth quarter of 2013 grew by 3.1% as compared to the same quarter of
2012 and annual same store sales growth for 2013 was +0.4%. The same store sales growth was
due to continued progress on Food Services’ strategic initiatives aimed at growing market share
in the quick service restaurant (QSR) burger market.  These initiatives include the launch of new
beef with no hormones or steroids and innovations in menu and packaging.  These initiatives and
associated promotional activities led to strong same store sales growth in the fourth quarter,
erasing the impact of soft sales in the first quarter which were impacted by poor weather in much
of Canada.

The chart below shows the percentage change in same store sales by A&W restaurants for the
eight most recently completed quarters.

Sales reported by A&W restaurants in the Royalty Pool for the fourth quarter of 2013 were
$278,097,000, an increase of 7.6% from sales of $258,427,000 for the fourth quarter of 2012.
Sales for 2013 were $856,379,000, an increase of 4.0% from sales of $823,350,000 for 2012.
The increase in sales was due to the increase in sales from the 23 net new restaurants added to
the Royalty Pool on January 5, 2013 and the same store sales growth.
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ADJUSTMENT TO THE ROYALTY POOL
The 2013 annual adjustment to the Royalty Pool took place on January 5, 2013.  The number of
A&W restaurants in the Royalty Pool was increased by 29 new restaurants less six restaurants
that permanently closed during 2012.  The estimated annual sales of the 29 new A&W
restaurants were $33,057,000 and annual sales for the six permanently closed restaurants were
$3,087,000. The initial consideration for the estimated additional royalty stream was
$10,875,000, calculated by discounting the estimated additional royalties by 7.5% and dividing
the result by the yield on the units of the Fund for the 20 trading days ending October 29, 2012.
The yield was adjusted to reflect the income tax payable by A&W Trade Marks Inc. (Trade
Marks).  The Partnership paid Food Services 80% of the initial consideration, or $8,700,000, by
issuance of 403,510 partnership units (LP units) to Food Services, which were subsequently
exchanged for 807,020 non-voting common shares of Trade Marks. The final adjustment to the
number of LP units issued was made on December 16, 2013 based on the actual annual sales
reported by the new A&W restaurants.  The actual annual sales of the 29 new A&W restaurants
were $34,558,000 compared to the original estimate of $33,057,000.  As a result, the remaining
20% of the consideration, or $2,175,000, and additional compensation of $663,000 were paid to
Food Services by issuance of 131,650 additional LP units, which were exchanged for 263,300
non-voting common shares of Trade Marks.

Subsequent to December 31, 2013, the 2014 annual adjustment to the Royalty Pool took place on
January 5, 2014.  The number of A&W restaurants in the Royalty Pool was increased by 38 new
restaurants less eight restaurants that permanently closed during 2013. The addition of these 30
net new A&W restaurants brings the total number of A&W restaurants in the Royalty Pool to
790. The estimated annual sales of the 38 new A&W restaurants are $41,780,000 and annual
sales for the eight permanently closed restaurants were $4,587,000. The initial consideration for
the estimated additional royalty stream was $13,733,000, calculated by discounting the estimated
additional royalties by 7.5% and dividing the result by the yield on the units of the Fund for the
20 trading days ending October 28, 2013.  The yield was adjusted to reflect the income tax
payable by Trade Marks.  The Partnership paid Food Services 80% of the initial consideration, or
$10,986,000, by issuance of 497,340 LP units to Food Services, which were subsequently
exchanged for 994,680 non-voting common shares of Trade Marks. The remaining 20% of the
consideration, or $2,747,000, will be paid by issuance of 124,335 LP units in December 2014.
The actual amount of the consideration paid in December 2014 may differ from this amount
depending on the actual annual sales reported by the new A&W restaurants. The additional LP
units issued in December 2014 may be exchanged for non-voting common shares of Trade
Marks.

After the initial consideration was paid for the January 5, 2014 adjustment to the Royalty Pool,
Food Services’ indirect interest in the Fund increased to 14.0%.
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
The following table sets out selected information from the audited annual consolidated financial
statements of the Fund prepared in accordance with IFRS. Non-IFRS measures of same store
sales growth, distributable cash and distributable cash per equivalent unit are provided to provide
more meaningful information and identify the amount of actual cash available to pay
distributions to unitholders and dividends to Food Services.

(dollars in thousands except per
unit amounts)

Period from
Sep 9, 2013 to

Dec 31, 2013

Period from
Sep 10, 2012 to

Dec 31, 2012

Period from
Jan 1, 2013 to
Dec 31, 2013

Period from
Jan 1, 2012 to
Dec 31, 2012

Same store sales growth(1) +3.1% +0.5% +0.4% -0.7%

Number of restaurants in the
Royalty Pool 760 737 760 737

Sales reported by the restaurants
in the Royalty Pool $278,097 $258,427 $856,379 $823,350

Royalty income $8,343 $7,752 $25,691 $24,700

General and administrative
expenses 252 258 676 709

Net third party interest expense 754 918 2,413 2,993

Current income taxes 1,290 1,082 4,242 3,669

Financing fees - 166 - 166

Total distributable cash generated
for distributions and dividends(2) $6,047 $5,328 $18,360 $17,163

Distributable cash per equivalent
unit (2013 - 13,611,878 units;
2012 – 13,076,718 units)(2)(3)

$0.444 $0.407 $1.349 $1.312

Distributions and dividends
declared per equivalent unit $0.468 $0.468 $1.404 $1.404

Net income, excluding non-cash
gains and losses on interest rate
swaps and non-cash loss on
refinancing (4) $6,238 $5,644 $17,547 $16,921

Net income(4) $5,621 $3,026 $21,626 $14,303

(1) Same store sales growth is not an earnings measure recognized by IFRS and therefore may not be comparable to similar
measures presented by other issuers.  This information is provided as it is a key driver of growth in the Fund. See “Sales
Performance”.

(2) Distributable cash is not an earnings measure recognized by IFRS and therefore may not be comparable to similar measures
presented by other issuers.  This information is provided as it identifies the amount of actual cash available to pay distributions to
unitholders and dividends to Food Services. See “Distributable Cash”.

(3) The number of equivalent units and distributable cash per equivalent unit in 2013 includes the 131,650 LP units exchanged for
263,300 common shares of Trade Marks representing the final consideration paid in December 2013 for the January 5, 2013
adjustment to the Royalty Pool. The number of equivalent units and distributable cash per equivalent unit in 2012 includes the
125,975 LP units exchanged for 251,950 common shares of Trade Marks representing the final consideration paid in December
2012 for the January 5, 2012 adjustment to the Royalty Pool.

(4) Net income in 2013 includes non-cash gains on interest rate swaps.  Net income in 2012 was impacted by a non-cash loss on
refinancing and non-cash losses on interest rate swaps.  These non-cash items have no impact on the Fund’s ability to pay
distributions to unitholders.  The Fund’s net income excluding these non-cash items is presented for information purposes only.
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OVERVIEW
The Fund is a limited purpose trust established in 2001 under the laws of the Province of British
Columbia pursuant to the Declaration of Trust.  The units of the Fund trade on the Toronto Stock
Exchange under the symbol AW.UN. The Fund’s place of business is located at 300 – 171 West
Esplanade, North Vancouver, BC. The Fund was established to invest in Trade Marks, which
through its ownership interest in the Partnership, owns the A&W trade-marks used in the A&W
quick service restaurant business in Canada.  The Partnership has granted Food Services a
licence (the Amended and Restated Licence and Royalty Agreement) to use the A&W trade-
marks in Canada for a term expiring December 30, 2100, for which Food Services pays a royalty
of 3% of the sales reported to Food Services by specific A&W restaurants (the Royalty Pool).
Food Services is a leading franchisor of hamburger quick service restaurants in Canada.

The Partnership distributes its available cash, after satisfaction of any debt service, provision for
operating and other expenses and any amounts retained as reserves, by way of distributions on
LP units held by Trade Marks. Trade Marks subsequently distributes its available cash, after
satisfaction of debt service and income tax obligations, provisions for administrative expenses of
Trade Marks and the Fund, and retention of reasonable working capital reserves, by way of
dividends on its common shares held by the Fund and Food Services. The Fund in turn makes
distributions to unitholders.

Trade Marks’ general and administrative expenses include the expenses of the Fund as the Fund
has entered into an administration agreement with Trade Marks whereby Trade Marks, at its
expense, provides or arranges for the provision of services required in the administration of the
Fund.

The Fund is not currently taxed on its income as dividends received from Trade Marks are not
subject to the tax on Specified Investment Flow-Through (SIFT) trusts which include income
trusts such as the Fund. Trade Marks’ taxable income is taxed at 18.75% (2012 - 18%).

A key attribute of the Fund is that the distributable cash available to make distributions to
unitholders is based on the sales of the A&W restaurants in the Royalty Pool, less operating
expenses associated with operating the Fund, interest and taxes. The Fund is a top-line fund,
meaning it is not subject to variability of earnings or expenses associated with an operating
business.

Another important aspect of the Fund is that Food Services owns the equivalent of 10.9% (14.0%
after the initial consideration for the January 5, 2014 adjustment to the Royalty Pool) (2012 –
14.0%) of the units of the Fund through its ownership of common shares of Trade Marks.  As a
result, interests of Food Services are closely aligned with the interests of unitholders.

Growth in the Fund is achieved in two ways: first, and most importantly, by increasing the same
store sales of the A&W restaurants in the Royalty Pool, and second by adding new A&W
restaurants to the Royalty Pool each year.

The Royalty Pool is adjusted annually to reflect sales from new A&W restaurants added to the
Royalty Pool, net of the sales of any A&W restaurants that have permanently closed.  Food
Services is paid for the additional royalty stream related to the sales of the net new restaurants,
based on a formula set out in the Amended and Restated Licence and Royalty Agreement.  The
formula provides for a payment to Food Services based on 92.5% of the amount of estimated
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sales from the net new A&W restaurants and the current yield on the units of the Fund, adjusted
for income taxes payable by Trade Marks. The consideration is paid to Food Services in the
form of additional LP units.  The additional LP units are, at the option of Food Services,
exchangeable for additional common shares of Trade Marks, which are in turn exchangeable for
units of the Fund on the basis of two common shares for one unit of the Fund.

COMMON SHARES OF TRADE MARKS
The common shares of Trade Marks are owned by the Fund and Food Services. On February 22,
2013, Food Services exchanged 1,760,000 common shares of Trade Marks for units of the Fund,
which were then sold at a price of $21.90 per unit.  The Fund did not receive any proceeds of the
sale of the units.  Following the sale of the units of the Fund and the payment of the final
consideration for the January 5, 2013 adjustment to the Royalty Pool, Food Services owned
approximately 10.9% of the units of the Fund on a fully diluted basis.

The ownership of the common shares of Trade Marks is as follows:

(dollars in thousands) Fund Food Services Total

Number of
shares

Trade
Marks’

book
value

$ %

Number of
shares

Trade
Marks’

book
value

$ %

Number of
shares

Trade
Marks’

book
value

$

Balance as at
December 31, 2011 22,502,671 97,010 89.4 2,674,463 16,759 10.6 25,177,134 113,769

January 5, 2012
adjustment to the
Royalty Pool - - (3.4) 976,226 9,235 3.4 976,226 9,235

Balance as at
December 31, 2012 22,502,671 97,010 86.0 3,650,689 25,994 14.0 26,153,360 123,004

January 5, 2013
adjustment to the
Royalty Pool(1) - - (3.3) 1,070,320 11,538 3.3 1,070,320 11,538

February 22, 2013
exchange of
common shares for
units of the Fund 1,760,000 17,670 6.4 (1,760,000) (17,670) (6.4) - -

Balance as at
December 31, 2013 24,262,671 114,680 89.1 2,961,009 19,862 10.9 27,223,680 134,542

(1) The number of common shares and consideration for the January 5, 2013 adjustment to the Royalty Pool includes the 131,650
LP units exchanged for 263,300 common shares of Trade Marks representing the final consideration paid in December 2013.
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OWNERSHIP OF THE FUND
The ownership of the Fund, on a fully-diluted basis, is as follows:

December 31, 2013 December 31, 2012
Number of

units %
Number of

units %
Fund units held by public

unitholders 12,131,373 89.1 11,251,373 86.0
Number of Fund units issuable

upon exchange of securities of
Trade Marks held by Food
Services (1)(2) 1,480,505 10.9 1,825,345 14.0

Total equivalent units 13,611,878 100.0 13,076,718 100.0
(1) The number of Fund units issuable to Food Services includes the 131,650 LP units exchanged for 263,300 common shares of

Trade Marks representing the final consideration paid in December 2013 for the January 5, 2013 adjustment to the Royalty Pool.
(2) Common shares of Trade Marks held by Food Services may be exchanged for units of the Fund on the basis of two common

shares for a unit of the Fund.

The chart below shows the ownership of the Fund, on a fully-diluted basis, after the initial
consideration was paid for the January 5, 2014 adjustment to the Royalty Pool.

February 6, 2014
Number of

units %
Fund units held by public

unitholders 12,131,373 86.0
Number of Fund units issuable

upon exchange of securities of
Trade Marks held by Food
Services 1,977,845 14.0

Total equivalent units 14,109,218 100.0

The chart below shows the ownership of the Fund, on a fully-diluted basis, when the remaining
20% of the consideration for the January 5, 2014 adjustment to the Royalty Pool is expected to
be paid in December 2014, by issuance of 124,335 LP units exchangeable for 248,670 common
shares of Trade Marks.  The actual amount of the consideration paid in December 2014 may
differ from this amount depending on the actual annual sales reported by the new A&W
restaurants.

Number of
units %

Fund units held by public
unitholders 12,131,373 85.2

Number of Fund units issuable
upon exchange of securities of
Trade Marks held by Food
Services 2,102,180 14.8

Total equivalent units 14,233,553 100.0
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RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
INCOME
Royalty income for the fourth quarter of 2013 was $8,343,000 based on sales of $278,097,000.
This was an increase of 7.6% from royalty income of $7,752,000 and sales of $258,427,000 for
the fourth quarter of 2012. Royalty income for 2013 was $25,691,000 based on sales of
$856,379,000, an increase of 4.0% from royalty income of $24,700,000 and sales of
$823,350,000 in 2012. The increase in sales and royalty income was due to the additional sales
from the 23 net new A&W restaurants added to the Royalty Pool on January 5, 2013 plus the
growth in same store sales.

EXPENSES
The Fund’s cash expenses excluding income taxes were as follows:

(dollars in thousands) Period from
Sep 9, 2013 to

Dec 31, 2013

Period from
Sep 10, 2012 to

Dec 31, 2012

Period from
Jan 1, 2013 to
Dec 31, 2013

Period from
Jan 1, 2012 to
Dec 31, 2012

General and administrative $252 $258 $676 $709

Net interest on term loan and other 754 918 2,413 2,993

General and administrative expenses for the fourth quarter of 2013 decreased by $6,000 to
$252,000, compared to $258,000 for the fourth quarter of 2012. Total general and administrative
expenses for 2013 decreased by $33,000 to $676,000 compared to $709,000 in 2012. The lower
costs were due to savings on the annual report and professional fees.

Net interest expense on the term loan for the fourth quarter of 2013 decreased by $164,000 to
$754,000, compared to $918,000 for the fourth quarter of 2012. Total net interest expense for
2013 decreased by $580,000 to $2,413,000 compared to $2,993,000 in 2012. The decrease in
interest expense was a result of the refinancing of the term loan in December 2012 which
reduced the interest rate from 5.03% per annum to 4.03% per annum under an interest rate swap
agreement. See “Liquidity and Capital Resources”.

NON-CASH EXPENSES
The Fund’s net income in 2013 included non-cash gains and losses on interest rate swaps equal
to the change in the fair value of the interest rate swaps from December 31, 2012 to the balance
sheet date. Prior to December 17, 2012, the Fund used hedge accounting and changes in the fair
value of interest rate swaps were recognized in other comprehensive income. The Fund
discontinued hedge accounting on December 17, 2012. These non-cash items had no impact on
the Fund’s cash available to pay distributions, and were a loss of $617,000 for the fourth quarter
of 2013, bringing the total for 2013 to a gain of $4,079,000.

Net income in 2012 included a non-cash loss on interest rate swaps and a non-cash loss recorded
on December 17, 2012 when the term loan was refinanced and the Fund discontinued hedge
accounting for the interest rate swaps.  These non-cash losses had no impact on the Fund’s cash
available to pay distributions, and were $2,618,000 in the fourth quarter of 2012 and $2,618,000
in the year 2012.
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INCOME TAXES
The Fund’s income taxes were as follows:

(dollars in thousands) Period from
Sep 9, 2013 to

Dec 31, 2013

Period from
Sep 10, 2012 to

Dec 31, 2012

Period from
Jan 1, 2013 to
Dec 31, 2013

Period from
Jan 1, 2012 to
Dec 31, 2012

Current income taxes $1,290 $1,082 $4,242 $3,669

Provision for deferred income
taxes (201) (174) 780 325

The increase in current income taxes as compared to the prior year resulted from the increase in
earnings before taxes, and from the increase in British Columbia’s general corporate tax rate
effective April 1, 2013, which was substantively enacted on June 27, 2013.

In addition, the new tax rules for partnerships with misaligned year ends announced in March
2011 resulted in $718,000 current taxes payable in 2013 as compared to $517,000 in 2012.  The
new rules require Trade Marks to recognize income tax on the Partnership’s income during the
period between January 25 and December 31, 2011 over a five year period ending in 2016 on a
formula basis, being 15% or $517,000 in 2012, 20% or $718,000 in each of 2013, 2014 and 2015
and 25% or $909,000 in 2016. There will be no further transitional tax payable after 2016.

NET INCOME
Net income was as follows:

(dollars in thousands) Period from
Sep 9, 2013 to

Dec 31, 2013

Period from
Sep 10, 2012 to

Dec 31, 2012

Period from
Jan 1, 2013 to
Dec 31, 2013

Period from
Jan 1, 2012 to
Dec 31, 2012

Net income attributable to
unitholders of the Fund $4,883 $2,569 $19,068 $12,301

Net income attributable to Food
Services’ non-controlling interest
in Trade Marks

738 457 2,558 2,002

Total net income $5,621 $3,026 $21,626 $14,303

Excluding the non-cash items described above, net income for 2013 was $17,547,000 and net
income for 2012 was $16,921,000.

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Comprehensive income is comprised of net income and other comprehensive income. There was
no other comprehensive income in 2013 compared to other comprehensive income of $1,444,000
in the fourth quarter of 2012 and $2,191,000 in 2012. Until December 17, 2012, interest rate
swap agreements were accounted for as cash flow hedges and changes in fair value, net of tax,
were recorded in other comprehensive income.  On December 17, 2012, the Fund discontinued
hedge accounting and, as a result, gains on interest rate swaps are included in net income in
2013. Other comprehensive income in 2012 was comprised of a $827,000 gain on the interest
rate swap, net of tax and a $1,364,000 reversal of accumulated other comprehensive losses on the
interest rate swap, net of tax. These other comprehensive income items are non-cash and had no
impact on the Fund’s ability to pay distributions.

13



Comprehensive income was as follows:

(dollars in thousands) Period from
Sep 9, 2013 to

Dec 31, 2013

Period from
Sep 10, 2012 to

Dec 31, 2012

Period from
Jan 1, 2013 to
Dec 31, 2013

Period from
Jan 1, 2012 to
Dec 31, 2012

Comprehensive income
attributable to unitholders of the
Fund

$4,883 $3,808 $19,068 $14,185

Comprehensive income
attributable to Food Services’
non-controlling interest in Trade
Marks

738 662 2,558 2,309

Total comprehensive income $5,621 $4,470 $21,626 $16,494

DISTRIBUTABLE CASH
The distributable cash and payout ratio measures are provided as they identify the amount of
actual cash available to pay distributions to unitholders and dividends to Food Services and
provide information regarding the extent to which the Fund distributes cash. The distributable
cash and payout ratios are not earnings measures recognized by IFRS and therefore may not be
comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers.

Distributable cash is calculated as the operating cash flows of the Fund, adjusted for net changes
in items of working capital and financing fees. Changes in items of working capital are excluded
as the Fund’s working capital requirements are not permanent and are primarily due to the timing
of payments between related parties.  No deduction is made for capital expenditures as the Fund
has no capital expenditures.  There are no restrictions on distributions arising from compliance
with financial covenants.  The payout ratio is calculated by dividing the total of (i) distributions
declared per unit plus (ii) accrued distributions per unit to the last day of the quarter and year
end period, by the distributable cash per unit generated in that period.
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The following chart reconciles distributable cash to net cash generated from operating activities
including net changes in items of working capital, the most directly comparable measure
calculated in accordance with IFRS.

(dollars in thousands except per
unit amounts)

Period from
Sep 9, 2013 to

Dec 31, 2013

Period from
Sep 10, 2012 to

Dec 31, 2012

Period from
Jan 1, 2013 to
Dec 31, 2013

Period from
Jan 1, 2012 to
Dec 31, 2012

Net cash generated from operating
activities $5,131 $4,739 $18,140 $14,935

Add: Changes in non-cash working
capital including interest
and tax

916 755 220 2,394

Less: Financing fees - (166) (166)

Distributable cash generated 6,047 5,328 18,360 17,163

Cumulative surplus – beginning of
period 1,271 2,275 1,974 3,009

Distributable cash for unitholders at
current annual distribution rate
(2013 - $1.404 per unit, 2012 -
$1.404 per unit)

(5,321) (4,877) (16,929) (15,797)

Distributable cash for Food Services at
equivalent annual distribution rate
(2013 - $1.404 per equivalent unit,
2012 - $1.404 per equivalent unit)

(604) (752) (2,012) (2,401)

Cumulative surplus – end of period $1,393 $1,974 $1,393 $1,974
Number of equivalent units(1) 13,611,878 13,076,718 13,611,878 13,076,718
Distributable cash generated per

equivalent unit (1) $0.444 $0.407 $1.349 $1.312

Monthly distributions declared per unit(2) $0.468 $0.468 $1.404 $1.404
Total distributions accrued per unit $0.439 $0.434 $1.404 $1.404
Payout ratio(3) 98.9% 106.6% 104.1% 107.0%
(1) The number of equivalent units and distributable cash per equivalent unit in 2013 includes the 131,650 LP units exchanged for

263,300 common shares of Trade Marks representing the final consideration paid in December 2013 for the January 5, 2013
adjustment to the Royalty Pool The number of equivalent units in 2012 includes the 125,975 LP units exchanged for 251,950
common shares of Trade Marks representing the final consideration paid in December 2012 for the January 5, 2012 adjustment
to the Royalty Pool.

(2) In accordance with the Fund’s Declaration of Trust, the Fund declares and records distributions in respect of any particular
calendar month at the beginning of the immediate subsequent month, with the exception of the distribution for December of each
year, which is declared and recorded in December of each year. Distributions in respect of any particular calendar month are
paid on the last business day of the immediate subsequent month. The distributions declared in the fourth quarter of each year
are in respect of the calendar months of September, October, November and December.

(3) The payout ratio is calculated by dividing the total distributions (which includes distributions declared and distributions accrued to
the last day of the quarter and year to date period) by distributable cash generated in that period

Distributable cash generated in the fourth quarter of 2013 to pay distributions to unitholders and
dividends to Food Services was $6,047,000 compared to $5,328,000 in the fourth quarter of
2012. Distributable cash generated in 2013 was $18,360,000 compared to $17,163,000 in 2012.
The $1,197,000 annual increase in distributable cash for 2013 as compared to 2012 was
comprised of the $991,000 increase in royalty income, $33,000 decrease in general and
administrative expenses, $580,000 decrease in interest expense, less a $573,000 increase in
current income taxes. In addition, there were no financing fees in 2013 compared to $166,000
incurred in 2012 for the refinancing of the term loan.
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Distributable cash generated per equivalent unit increased by 3.7¢ to 44.4¢ per unit in the fourth
quarter of 2013 from 40.7¢ for the fourth quarter of 2012. Distributable cash generated per unit
in 2013 increased by 3.7¢ to $1.349 per unit compared to $1.312 in 2012. The annual increase in
distributable cash per equivalent unit was due to the same store sales growth and lower interest
expense resulting from the refinancing of the term loan in December last year, less the higher
income tax expense resulting from the increase in income tax rates and the Partnership’s
transitional income tax inclusion.

Four monthly distributions totalling 46.8¢ per unit were declared in the fourth quarter of 2013,
the same as 2012. Total distributions of $1.404 were declared in 2013, the same as 2012. The
2013 payout ratio was 104.1% as compared to 107.0% for 2012. While the payout ratio is
greater than 100%, there is a surplus of distributable cash on hand to fund the distributions that
exceed the distributable cash generated. The cumulative surplus of distributable cash at the end
of the year was $1,393,000, compared to a cumulative surplus of $1,974,000 at the beginning of
the year. The increase in the income tax rate and transitional partnership income tax contributed
to the decrease in the cumulative surplus of distributable cash. The Fund’s objective is to
maintain a payout ratio at or below 100%.  During 2013, progress was made in moving the
payout ratio to that level, driven by same store sales growth and a reduction in interest expense.

The Fund strives to provide unitholders with regular monthly distributions, and as a result, the
Fund will generally experience seasonal fluctuations in its payout ratio.  The following table
shows the payout ratio by quarter for 2011, 2012 and 2013.

16



DISTRIBUTIONS TO UNITHOLDERS
Distributions declared and paid during 2013 were as follows:

(dollars in thousands except
per unit amounts)
Month Record date Amount Per unit
January February 15, 2013 $1,316 $0.117
February March 15, 2013 1,419 0.117
March April 15, 2013 1,420 0.117
April May 15, 2013 1,420 0.117
May June 15, 2013 1,419 0.117
June July 15, 2013 1,419 0.117
July August 15, 2013 1,420 0.117
August September 15, 2013 1,419 0.117
September October 15, 2013 1,419 0.117
October November 15, 2013 1,420 0.117
November December 15, 2013 1,419 0.117
December December 31, 2013 1,419 0.117

$16,929 $1.404

The December distribution was paid on January 31, 2014 and is reported as a current liability as at
December 31, 2013.

On February 4, 2014, the Fund declared the January 2014 monthly distribution to unitholders of
11.7¢ per unit or $1,419,000, payable on February 28, 2014.

TAX TREATMENT OF DISTRIBUTIONS
Of the $1.404 per unit in distributions declared in 2013, 100% is designated as non-eligible
dividends.

DIVIDENDS ON TRADE MARKS’ COMMON SHARES
During the year, Trade Marks declared dividends on its voting and non-voting common shares as
follows:

(dollars in thousands except
per share amounts)
Month declared/paid Per share

Aggregate
amount paid
to the Fund

Aggregate
amount paid

to Food Services
January $0.0585 $1,316 $261
February 0.0585 1,419 158
March 0.0585 1,420 158
April 0.0585 1,420 158
May 0.0585 1,419 158
June 0.0585 1,419 157
July 0.0585 1,420 157
August 0.0585 1,419 158
September 0.0585 1,419 158
October 0.0585 1,420 157
November 0.0585 1,419 157
December 0.0585 1,419 175

$0.7020 $16,929 $2,012
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During 2012, Trade Marks paid aggregate dividends to Food Services of $2,401,000.

Additional compensation of $169,000 (2012 - $162,000) was paid to Food Services representing
the dividends that Food Services would have received on the 263,300 non-voting common shares
issued to Food Services on December 16, 2013 in relation to the final consideration for the
January 5, 2013 adjustment to the Royalty Pool, had they been issued on January 5, 2013.

On February 4, 2014, Trade Marks declared an aggregate dividend on its voting and non-voting
common shares of $1,651,000, payable to the Fund and Food Services on February 28, 2014.

SEASONALITY
Sales at A&W restaurants fluctuate seasonally.  In freestanding A&W restaurants, weather
impacts sales.  In A&W restaurants in shopping centres, sales fluctuate due to higher traffic
during the back-to-school and Christmas shopping seasons.

SELECTED ANNUAL INFORMATION
The following selected annual information, other than “Same store sales growth” and “Total
distributable cash available for distributions and dividends”, has been prepared in accordance
with IFRS and all dollar amounts are reported in Canadian currency.
(dollars in thousands except per unit
amounts) 2013 2012 2011

Same store sales growth (1) +0.4% -0.7% 0.04%

Number of restaurants in the Royalty
Pool 760 737 715

Sales reported by the restaurants in the
Royalty Pool $856,379 $823,350 $794,523

Royalty income $25,691 $24,700 $23,836

Total distributable cash available for
distributions and dividends (2) $18,360 $17,163 $17,601

Total distributions declared per unit $1.404 $1.404 $1.404

Net income $21,626 $14,303 $25,301
Basic and diluted income per weighted
average unit outstanding $1.588 $1.093 $2.111

Net income, excluding non-cash items
(3) $17,547 $16,921 $16,422

Total assets $192,243 $178,500 $172,534

Trade Marks’ term loan $59,868 $59,835 $59,634

(1) Same store sales growth is not an earnings measure recognized by IFRS and therefore may not be comparable to similar
measures presented by other issuers.  This information is provided as it is a key driver of growth in the Fund.  See “Sales
Performance”.

(2) Distributable cash is not an earnings measure recognized by IFRS and therefore may not be comparable to similar measures
presented by other issuers.  This information is provided as it identifies the amount of actual cash available to pay
distributions to unitholders and dividends to Food Services. See “Distributable Cash”.

(3) The Fund’s net income in 2013 includes non-cash gains on interest rate swaps. The Fund’s net income in 2012 was
impacted by a non-cash loss on refinancing and non-cash losses on interest rate swaps that were previously recorded as
“other comprehensive income”. The Fund’s net income in 2011 was impacted by non-cash changes in the fair value of the
Fund units and financing expenses in accordance with IFRS. The Fund’s net income excluding these non-cash items is
presented for information purposes only.  See “Non-Cash Expenses”.

18



SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS
The following selected quarterly results, other than “Distributable cash” and “Distributable cash
per equivalent unit”, have been prepared in accordance with IFRS and all dollar amounts are
reported in Canadian currency.

(1) Distributable cash is not an earnings measure recognized by IFRS and therefore may not be comparable to similar measures
presented by other issuers.  This information is provided as it identifies the amount of actual cash available to pay distributions
to unitholders and dividends to Food Services. See “Distributable Cash”.

(2) The number of equivalent units and distributable cash per equivalent unit in 2013 includes the 131,650 LP units exchanged for
263,300 common shares of Trade Marks representing the final consideration paid in December 2013 for the January 5, 2013
adjustment to the Royalty Pool. The number of equivalent units in 2012 includes the 125,975 LP units exchanged for 251,950
common shares of Trade Marks representing the final consideration paid in December 2012 for the January 5, 2012
adjustment to the Royalty Pool.

(3) The distribution for December of each year, which is paid on January 31 of the following year, is declared and recorded in the
year in which it is earned.  Therefore, four monthly distributions are declared in the fourth quarter of each year, and two
monthly distributions are declared in the first quarter of each year.

(dollars in thousands except per unit
amounts)

Q4
2013

Q3
2013

Q2
2013

Q1
2013

Number of restaurants in the Royalty Pool 760 760 760 760
Royalty income $8,343 $6,333 $5,919 $5,096
General and administrative expenses 252 90 89 245
Term loan and other interest expense 754 556 556 547
Amortization of deferred financing fees 10 8 7 8
Non cash loss (gain) on interest rate swaps 617 (3,055) (1,405) (236)
Current income tax expense 1,290 1,212 996 744
Deferred income tax (recovery) expense (201) 1,057 78 (154)
Net income $5,621 $6,465 $5,598 $3,942
Distributable cash(1) $6,047 $4,475 $4,278 $3,560
Number of equivalent units(2) 13,611,878 13,611,878 13,611,878 13,611,878
Distributable cash per equivalent unit(1)(2) $0.444 $0.329 $0.314 $0.262
Monthly distributions declared per unit (3) $0.468 $0.351 $0.351 $0.234
Number of days in the quarter 114 84 84 83
(dollars in thousands except per unit

amounts)
Q4

2012
Q3

2012
Q2

2012
Q1

2012
Number of restaurants in the Royalty Pool 737 737 737 737
Royalty income $7,752 $6,064 $5,683 $5,201
General and administrative expenses 258 87 81 283
Term loan and other interest expense 918 689 689 697
Amortization of deferred financing fees 24 20 19 20
Non cash loss on refinancing 1,947 - - -
Non cash loss on interest rate swaps 671 - - -
Current income tax expense 1,082 854 853 880
Deferred income tax (recovery) expense (174) 244 176 79
Net income $3,026 $4,170 $3,865 $3,242
Distributable cash(1) $5,328 $4,434 $4,060 $3,341
Number of equivalent units(2) 13,076,718 13,076,718 13,076,718 13,076,718
Distributable cash per equivalent unit(1)(2) $0.407 $0.339 $0.311 $0.255
Monthly distributions declared per unit (3) $0.468 $0.351 $0.351 $0.234

Number of days in the quarter 113 84 84 85
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ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
The Fund has adopted the following new and revised standards effective January 1, 2013:

International Accounting Standards (IAS) 1, Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive
Income - Amendments to IAS 1, requires the grouping of other comprehensive income items by
those that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss and those that will not be reclassified.
The Fund has reclassified comprehensive income items of the comparative period to net income
as at December 31, 2012 as a result of discontinuing hedge accounting on December 17, 2012.
There are no other comprehensive income items in the current period.

IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements, replaces the guidance on control and consolidation
in IAS 27, Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements, and Standing Interpretations
Committee (SIC)-12, Consolidation - Special Purpose Entities. IFRS 10 changes the definition
of control under IFRS so that the same criteria is applied to all entities to determine control.  The
Fund assessed its consolidation conclusions on January 1, 2013 and determined that the adoption
of IFRS 10 did not result in any change in the consolidation status of any of its subsidiaries and
investees.

IFRS 11, Joint Arrangements, replaces IAS 31, Interests in Joint Ventures. IFRS 11 reduces the
types of joint arrangements to two:  joint ventures and joint operations. IFRS 11 requires the use
of equity accounting for interests in joint ventures, eliminating the existing policy choice of
proportionate consolidation for jointly controlled entities under IAS 31. Entities that participate
in joint operations will follow accounting much like that for jointly controlled assets and jointly
controlled operations under IAS 31.  The Fund has no interests in joint arrangements and
therefore the adoption of IFRS 11 did not result in any impact on the financial statements.

IFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities, sets out the disclosure requirements for
entities reporting under IFRS 10 and IFRS 11, and replaces the disclosure requirements currently
found in IAS 28, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures.  Accordingly, the Fund has made
such disclosures in notes 8 and 13 to its audited annual consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement, provides a single source of guidance on how to measure fair
value where its use is already required or permitted by other IFRS and enhances disclosure
requirements for information about fair value measurements.  The adoption of IFRS 13 did not
result in any measurement changes as at the adoption date.
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NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS NOT YET ADOPTED
IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, addresses the classification, measurement and recognition of
financial assets and financial liabilities. IFRS 9 was issued in November 2009 and October
2010. It replaces the parts of IAS 39 that relate to the classification and measurement of
financial instruments. IFRS 9 requires financial assets to be classified into two measurement
categories: those measured as at fair value and those measured at amortized cost. The
determination is made at initial recognition.  The classification depends on the entity's business
model for managing its financial instruments and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the
instrument. For financial liabilities, the standard retains most of the IAS 39 requirements.  The
main change is that, in cases where the fair value option is taken for financial liabilities, the part
of a fair value change due to an entity's own credit risk is recorded in other comprehensive
income rather than the income statement, unless this creates an accounting mismatch.  The Fund
has yet to assess IFRS 9's full impact and will also consider the impact of the remaining phases
of IFRS 9 when completed by the IASB.  The Fund does not expect the adoption of this standard
to have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

There are no other IFRSs or IFRIC interpretations that are not yet effective that would be
expected to have a material impact on the Fund.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES
The Fund’s policy is to distribute all available cash in order to maximize returns to unitholders
over time, after allowing for reasonable reserves.  In light of seasonal variances inherent to the
restaurant industry and fluctuations in business performance, the Fund’s policy is to make equal
distribution payments to unitholders on a monthly basis in order to smooth out these fluctuations.
The Trustees review distribution levels on a regular basis and any change in distributions will be
implemented with a view to maintain the continuity of uniform monthly distributions.  It is
expected that future distributions will continue to be funded entirely by cash flow from
operations and the cash reserve.

Trade Marks has a $2,000,000 demand operating loan facility with a Canadian chartered bank
(the Bank) to fund working capital requirements and for general corporate purposes.  Amounts
advanced under the facility bear interest at bank prime rate plus 0.5% and are repayable on
demand. As at December 31, 2013, the amount of the facility available was $915,000 (February
6, 2014 - $2,000,000) (December 31, 2012 - $1,594,000).

Trade Marks has a $60,000,000 term loan with the Bank. The term loan is repayable on
December 22, 2017 and contains a number of covenants including the requirement to meet
certain earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization and non-cash charges/income
(EBITDA) levels and debt to EBITDA ratios during each trailing four quarters period.  Interest
only is payable monthly, providing that Trade Marks’ EBITDA, tested quarterly on a trailing
four quarters basis are not less than specified amounts.  In the event that EBITDA is less than
these specified amounts, the term loan will be fully amortized over the greater of three years and
the remaining term and repayment will be by way of blended monthly instalments of principal
and interest. Trade Marks is generally prohibited from paying dividends on its common shares if
those dividends would result in a breach of the term loan. Trade Marks was in compliance with
all of its financial covenants as at February 6, 2014, December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012.
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Trade Marks uses interest rate swap agreements to manage risks from fluctuations in interest
rates. All such instruments are used only for risk management purposes. Under the current
interest rate swap, the term loan bears interest at 4.03% per annum, of which 2.53% per annum is
fixed under the swap agreement maturing December 22, 2015 plus a credit charge of 1.50% per
annum. The fair value of this interest rate swap as at December 31, 2013 was $1,255,000
unfavourable (December 31, 2012 - $1,699,000 unfavourable) and the $444,000 change in fair
value is recorded in the consolidated statement of income as a non-cash gain on interest rate
swaps.

Trade Marks has also entered into a forward start interest rate swap with an effective date of
December 22, 2015 and a maturity date of December 22, 2022.  Under the forward start interest
rate swap, the term loan will bear interest at 4.26% per annum from December 23, 2015 to
December 22, 2017, comprised of 2.76% per annum which is fixed under the forward start swap
agreement plus the 1.50% per annum credit charge. The swap interest rate is fixed at 2.76% per
annum under the forward start swap agreement for an additional five years beyond the December
22, 2017 maturity date of the term loan, and the credit charge, which is currently 1.50% per
annum, is subject to review by the Bank on December 22, 2017. The fair value of the forward
start interest rate swap as at December 31, 2013 was $3,000,000 favourable (December 31, 2012
- $635,000 unfavourable) and the $3,635,000 change in fair value is recorded as a non-cash gain
on interest rate swaps.

A general security agreement over the assets of Trade Marks has been provided as collateral for
the demand operating loan facility and term loan.  The Partnership has provided its guarantee in
favour of the Bank of all of the indebtedness, covenants and obligations of Trade Marks to the
Bank.

The following is a summary of contractual obligations payable by the Fund:

Payments due by period
(dollars in thousands) Total

Less
than 1

year
1 – 3

years
4 – 5

years
After 5
years

Term loan $60,000 $0 $0 $60,000 $0

The Fund, Trade Marks and the Partnership have no other contractual or purchase obligations
except as described under the section “Related Party Transactions and Balances”.  The Fund,
Trade Marks and the Partnership do not have any capital expenditures; their operating and
administrative expenses are expected to be stable and reasonably predictable and are considered
to be in the ordinary course of business.

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS
The Fund, Trade Marks and the Partnership have no off-balance sheet arrangements.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES
During the year, royalty income of $25,691,000 (2012 - $24,700,000) was earned from Food
Services of which $2,143,000 (December 31, 2012 - $1,982,000) is receivable at December 31,
2013. Royalty income earned during the quarter was $8,343,000 (2012 - $7,752,000).

22



During the year to date period, Trade Marks declared aggregate common share dividends
payable to Food Services of $2,012,000 (2012 - $2,401,000). Aggregate dividends declared
payable to Food Services during the quarter were $647,000 (2012 - $809,000). Additional
compensation of $169,000 (2012 - $162,000) was paid to Food Services representing the
dividends that Food Services would have received on the 263,300 non-voting common shares
issued to Food Services on December 16, 2013 in relation to the final consideration for the
January 5, 2013 adjustment to the Royalty Pool, had they been issued on January 5, 2013.

Other related party transactions and balances are referred to elsewhere in this MD&A.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
Significant areas requiring the use of estimates are current and deferred income taxes and the fair
value of the interest rate swaps. However, such estimates are not “critical accounting estimates”
as (i) they do not require the Fund to make assumptions about matters that are highly uncertain at
the time the estimate is made, and (ii) different estimates that could have been used, or changes
in the accounting estimates that are reasonably likely to occur from period to period, would not
have had a material impact on the Fund’s financial condition, changes in financial condition or
financial performance.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on Trade Marks’ taxable income for the year, using tax
rates enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to
tax payable in respect of previous years. Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary
differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in
the consolidated financial statements.

The total fair value of the interest rate swaps as at December 31, 2013 were $1,745,000
favourable (December 31, 2012 - $2,334,000 unfavourable) and the change in fair value is
recorded in the consolidated statement of income.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The Fund’s financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable,
accounts payable, distributions payable, the demand operating loan facility, the term loan, and
the interest rate swap.  The Fund classifies its financial instruments as follows:

• Cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable as loans and receivables, which are
initially measured at the amount expected to be received, less, when material, a discount
to reduce the loans and receivables to fair value.  Subsequently, loans and receivables are
measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method less a provision for
impairment.

• Accounts payable, distributions payable, the demand operating loan facility and the term
loan as financial liabilities.  Accounts payable are originally recognized at the amount
required to be paid, less, when material, a discount to reduce the payables to fair value.
Subsequently, accounts payable are measured at amortized cost using the effective
interest method.  Distributions payable are recognized at the amount required to be paid.
The demand operating loan facility and the term loan are recognized initially at fair
value, net of any transaction costs incurred, and subsequently at amortized cost using the
effective interest method.
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• The interest rate swap is a derivative financial instrument and is recorded at fair value
with changes in fair value recorded in the consolidated statements of income.

Management estimates that the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable,
accounts payable and distributions payable to Unitholders approximate their carrying values
given the short term to maturity of these instruments. The fair value of the demand operating
loan facility and the term loan approximate their carrying values. The fair value of the interest
rate swaps are $1,745,000 favourable (2012 - $2,334,000 unfavourable).

The Fund’s trustees have oversight responsibilities for risk management policies. The Fund’s
trustees closely monitor the cash position and internal controls, along with the level of
distributions of the Fund. The Fund, through dividends from Trade Marks, is expected to have
sufficient financial resources to pay future distributions.

The Fund’s exposure to credit risk is as indicated by the carrying amount of its accounts
receivable. The majority of accounts receivable relate to royalties due from Food Services to the
Partnership.

The primary sources of liquidity risk are the monthly distributions to Unitholders and dividends
to Food Services. The Fund’s primary source of funds to pay distributions and dividends is the
3% royalty income it receives from Food Services.  Additionally, the Fund manages liquidity
risk by actively monitoring forecast and actual cash flows.

The demand operating loan facility and the term loan bear a floating rate of interest. Trade
Marks has used an interest rate swap to fix the rate of interest on the term loan. Cash and cash
equivalents earn interest at market rates. All of the Fund’s other financial instruments are non-
interest bearing.

CAPITAL DISCLOSURE
The Fund’s capital consists of unitholders’ equity and the term loan.  The Fund’s capital
management objectives are to have sufficient cash to pay distributions to its unitholders, after
satisfaction of its debt service and income tax obligations; provisions for general and
administrative expenses; retention of reasonable working capital reserves; and amounts that may
be paid by the Fund in connection with any cash redemptions of units.  The Fund manages its
capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the
risk characteristics of the underlying assets.  In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure,
the Fund may adjust the amount of distributions paid to its unitholders.

DISCLOSURE CONTROLS
Disclosure controls and procedures have been designed, established and maintained to provide
reasonable assurance that (i) material information relating to the Fund is made known to the
Fund’s management, including its Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and Chief Financial Officer
(CFO) particularly during the period in which the annual filings are being prepared; and (ii)
information required to be disclosed by the Fund in its annual filings, interim filings or other
reports filed or submitted by it under applicable securities legislation is recorded, processed,
summarized and reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation.

24



An evaluation of the effectiveness of the Fund’s disclosure controls and procedures, as defined in
Multilateral Instrument 52-109 issued by the Canadian Securities Administrators, was carried out
under the supervision of and with the participation of management, including the CEO and CFO.
Based upon that evaluation, the CEO and the CFO have concluded that the design and operation
of these disclosure controls and procedures were effective in providing reasonable assurance that
(i) material information relating to the Fund is made known to the Fund’s management,
including its CEO and CFO particularly during the period in which the annual filings are being
prepared; and (ii) information required to be disclosed by the Fund in its annual filings, interim
filings or other reports filed or submitted by it under applicable securities legislation is recorded,
processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation.

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING
The CEO and the CFO have designed, or caused to be designed under their supervision, internal
controls over financial reporting to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of the
Fund’s financial reporting and the preparation of its financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with the Fund’s generally accepted accounting principles.  The control framework
used to design the Fund’s internal control over financial reporting is “Internal Control –
Integrated Framework” issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway
Commission (COSO), and COSO’s guidance on how to apply the framework to smaller
companies.  Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not
prevent or detect misstatements. Therefore, even those systems determined to be effective can
provide only reasonable assurance with respect to financial statement preparation and
presentation.

Management, including the CEO and CFO, conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness of the
Fund’s controls over financial reporting at the financial year end.  That evaluation was
undertaken on a risk based approach using the elements of the framework in “Internal Control –
Integrated Framework” issued by the COSO, and COSO’s guidance on how to apply the
framework to smaller companies.  Based upon that evaluation, the CEO and CFO have
concluded that the Fund’s internal control over financial reporting was effective as at December
31, 2013.  There has been no change in the Fund’s internal controls over financial reporting
during the period covered by this MD&A that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the Fund’s internal control over financial reporting.

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES
The Restaurant Industry
The net earnings and distributable cash generated by the Fund are directly dependent upon the
royalty the Partnership receives from Food Services, the Fund’s general and administrative
expenses, debt service obligations and income tax obligations.  The growth of the royalty is
dependent upon the ability of Food Services to (i) grow same store sales, (ii) maintain and grow
the current system of franchises, (iii) locate new retail sites in prime locations and (iv) obtain
qualified operators to become A&W franchisees.

Sales are subject to a number of factors that affect the restaurant industry generally and the quick
service segment of this industry in particular, including the highly competitive nature of the
industry, traffic patterns, demographic considerations and the type, number and proximity of
competing quick service restaurants.  Any significant event that adversely affects consumption of
hamburgers, chicken, fries and soft drinks, such as, increased food and labour costs, changing
tastes or health concerns, publicity from any food borne illness, government regulations
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concerning menu labelling or disclosure and drive-thru restrictions, could adversely impact the
sales of A&W restaurants and consequently, the amount of the royalty payable to the
Partnership.  Economic conditions, unemployment, changes in disposable consumer income, and
a disease outbreak, could adversely impact consumer visits to restaurants and consequently, sales
in A&W restaurants and royalty income for the Partnership.

The introduction of sales taxes upon sales by restaurants, but not upon sales of food by grocery
stores could negatively impact sales at A&W restaurants.  In addition, an increase in sales taxes
on sales by restaurants could adversely affect sales at A&W restaurants.

Food Services competes with other companies, including other well-capitalized franchisors with
extensive financial, technological, marketing and personnel resources and high brand name
recognition and awareness.  There can be no assurance that Food Services or its franchisees will
be able to respond to various competitive factors affecting the franchise operations of Food
Services in the quick service restaurant industry.

Food Services faces competition for retail locations and franchisees from its competitors and
from franchisors of other businesses. Food Services' inability to successfully obtain qualified
franchisees could adversely affect its business development. The opening and success of
franchised restaurants is dependent on a number of factors, including the availability of suitable
sites, negotiations of acceptable lease or purchase terms for new locations, permits and
government regulatory compliance, the availability of financing, the ability to meet construction
schedules, and the availability of experienced management and hourly employees. A&W
franchisees may not have all these business abilities or access to financial resources necessary to
open an A&W restaurant or to successfully develop or operate an A&W restaurant in their
franchise areas in a manner consistent with Food Services' standards.

Food Services and A&W franchisees may be the subject of complaints or litigation from guests
alleging food-related illnesses, injuries suffered on the premises or other food quality, health or
operational concerns. Adverse publicity resulting from such allegations may materially affect
the sales of A&W restaurants, regardless of whether such allegations are true or whether Food
Services or an A&W franchisee is ultimately held liable.

Income Tax Matters
There can be no assurance that Canadian federal income tax laws respecting the treatment of
mutual fund trusts, SIFTs and partnerships will not be further changed in a manner which
adversely affects the Fund and its unitholders.

OUTLOOK
A&W is a strategy driven company whose mission is “to make A&W Canada’s only authentic
better burger restaurants for time-crunched adults, delighting them on every single visit”.
Despite continued unsettled economic conditions, A&W continues to focus on key strategic
initiatives aimed at growing market share in the QSR burger market. These initiatives include
strengthening A&W’s appeal to its guests, accelerating A&W’s rate of expansion and creating
highly successful and profitable burger operations.

An important piece of the strategy is to reposition and differentiate A&W as a “better burger
QSR” restaurant. The first step in this work took place earlier this year, when a number of
innovations in menu and packaging were implemented to deliver better tasting, hotter burgers
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and side orders.  The next step in this strategy was to introduce new beef specifications. In
September, A&W became the first national QSR to serve beef with no hormones or steroids, and
that has been raised on ranches with sustainable and ethical practices. A&W’s beef is primarily
grass-fed and any feed that is provided to them is strictly vegetarian. The launch of A&W’s new
beef is supported by a major television and digital advertising campaign.

A&W’s strategy also includes accelerating the pace of growth of new A&W restaurants. Thirty
seven new A&W restaurants were opened across the country in 2013 and 26 of these are in
Ontario and Quebec, important growth markets for A&W.

Another important strategic initiative underway is the extensive re-imaging program to
modernize and enhance the appeal of existing restaurants.  The new design has been developed
to create high visibility and instant recognition of the Home of The Burger Family®. Over 350
restaurants now have the new design and many more existing restaurants are in the process of
completing the re-image to the new design. Costs of re-imaging restaurants are borne by the
franchisees and there is no cost to the Fund.

Cruisin’ the Dub events at freestanding A&W restaurants across Canada continued to be a key
focus again in the summer of 2013. On August 22nd, A&W held its fifth annual “Cruisin’ for a
Cause” day to raise funds for and support the Multiple Sclerosis Society of Canada. A&W is
proud to announce that it has raised over $5 million dollars in 5 years of its “Cruisin’ for a
Cause” campaign to support the MS Society.
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FORWARD LOOKING INFORMATION

Certain statements in this MD&A contain forward-looking information within the meaning of applicable securities laws in Canada
(forward-looking information). The words “anticipates”, “believes”, “budgets”, “could”, “estimates”, “expects”, “forecasts”,
“intends”, “may”, “might”, “plans”, “projects”, “schedule”, “should”, “will”, “would” and similar expressions are often intended
to identify forward-looking information, although not all forward-looking information contains these identifying words.

The forward-looking information in this MD&A includes, but is not limited to: the Fund’s objective to maintain a payout ratio at
or below 100%; Food Services’ plans to continue to focus on key strategic initiatives to build the competitiveness of the A&W
brand and enhance performance over the long term; Food Services’ plans to continue to focus on strengthening its appeal to its
guests; Food Services’ plans to accelerate its rate of expansion; Food Services’ plans to create highly successful and profitable
burger operations; Food Services’ plans to modernize and enhance the appeal of A&W restaurants; Food Services’ mission “to
make A&W Canada’s only authentic better burger restaurants for time-crunched adults, delighting them on every single visit”; the
Fund’s policy to distribute all available cash in order to maximize returns to unitholders over time, after allowing for reasonable
reserves; any change in the Fund’s distributions will be implemented with a view to maintain the continuity of uniform monthly
distributions; the Fund expects that future distributions will continue to be funded entirely by cash flow from operations and the
cash reserve; the operating and administrative expenses of the Fund, Trade Marks and the Partnership are expected to be stable
and reasonably predictable; and, the Fund, through dividends from Trade Marks, is expected to have sufficient financial resources
to pay future distributions.

The forecasts and projections that make up the forward-looking information are based on assumptions which include, but are not
limited to: the general risks that affect the restaurant industry will not arise including that there are no changes in availability of
experienced management and hourly employees and no material changes in government regulations concerning menu labelling
and disclosure and drive-thru restrictions; no publicity from any food borne illness; no changes in competition; no changes in the
retail hamburger market including as a result of changes in consumer taste or health concerns or changes in economic conditions
or unemployment or a disease outbreak; no increases in food and labour costs; the continued availability of quality raw materials;
continued additional franchise sales and maintenance of franchise operations; no closures of A&W restaurants that materially
affect the amount of the Royalty; franchisees duly pay franchise fees and other amounts; no impact on gross sales from new or
increased or harmonization of sales taxes; continued availability of key personnel; no material litigation from guests alleging
food-related illness, injuries suffered on the premises or other food quality, health or operations concerns; continued ability to
preserve intellectual property; Food Services is able to grow same store sales; Food Services is able to maintain and grow the
current system of franchises; Food Services is able to locate new retail sites in prime locations; Food Services is able to obtain
qualified operators to become A&W franchisees; Food Services continues to pay the Royalty; Trade Marks continues to pay
dividends on the common shares and the Partnership continues to make distributions on its units; Trade Marks can continue to
comply with its obligations under its credit arrangements; Trade Marks’ performance does not fluctuate such that cash
distributions are affected.

The forward-looking information is subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual results to differ
materially from the results anticipated by the forward-looking information. The factors which could cause results to differ from
current expectations include, but are not limited to:  general risks that affect the restaurant industry including changes in the
availability of experienced management and hourly employees and changes in government regulations concerning menu labelling
and disclosure and drive-thru restrictions; publicity from any food-borne illness; competition; changes in the retail hamburger
market including as a result of changes in consumer taste and health concerns and changes in economic conditions and
unemployment and a disease outbreak; increases in food and labour costs; dependence on the availability and quality of raw
materials; dependence on additional franchise sales and franchise operations; the closure of A&W restaurants may affect the
amount of the Royalty; dependence on A&W franchisees’ ability to pay franchise fees and other amounts; the impact of new or
increased or harmonization of sales taxes upon gross sales; dependence on key personnel; material litigation from guests alleging
food-related illness, injuries suffered on the premises or other food quality, health or operations concerns; dependence on
intellectual property; Food Services’ ability to grow same store sales; Food Services’ ability to maintain and grow the current
system of franchises; Food Services’ ability to locate new retail sites in prime locations; Food Services’ ability to obtain qualified
operators to become A&W franchisees; dependence of the Fund on Trade Marks, the Partnership and Food Services; dependence
of the Partnership on Food Services; risks related to leverage and restrictive covenants; the risk that cash distributions are not
guaranteed and will fluctuate with the Partnership’s performance; risks relating to the nature of units; risks relating to the
distribution of securities on redemption or termination of the Fund; the Fund may issue additional units diluting existing
unitholders’ interests; income tax matters, all as more particularly described in this MD&A under the heading “Risks and
Uncertainties” and in the Fund’s Annual Information Form under the heading “Risk Factors”.

All forward-looking information in this MD&A is qualified in its entirety by this cautionary statement and, except as required by
law, the Fund undertakes no obligation to revise or update any forward-looking information as a result of new information, future
events or otherwise after the date hereof.
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Unitholder Information

Corporate Head Office

A&W Trade Marks Inc.
c/o 26th Floor
Toronto-Dominion Bank Tower
700 West Georgia Street
Vancouver, BC, V7Y 1B3

Mailing Address

A&W Revenue Royalties Income Fund
300 – 171 West Esplanade
North Vancouver, BC, V7M 3K9

A&W Revenue Royalties Income Fund
Board of Trustees

John R. McLernon (1)

Richard N. McKerracher (1)

Hugh R. Smythe (1)

A&W Trade Marks Inc.
Board of Directors

John R. McLernon (2)

Chairman

Richard N. McKerracher (2)

Hugh R. Smythe (2)

Jefferson J. Mooney

David A. Mindell

Committees of the Board
(1)Audit Committee and
(2) Governance Committee

Market Information

Units Listed: Toronto Stock Exchange
Symbol: AW.UN

Registrar and Transfer Agent

Computershare Investor Services Inc.

Investor Enquiries

Don Leslie
Chief Financial Officer

Tel: 604-988-2141
Fax: 604-988-5531

E-mail: investorrelations@aw.ca
Website: www.awincomefund.ca
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